I ——

L @

ORIGIAL

Decision No.

BEFORT THE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COLLLISSION OF THE STATD OF CALIFORNIA

In the latter of the Application of
DZ LUXE VIATER TAXI CO., a Californla
corporation, for increzse in fare %o
navy ships at anchor under Local
Pagsenger Yarifl 7, Itenm ;L.

Anplication Wo. 39159

N B N P o P

lobert C. Boochor, for applicant.

Yenry Jordan, for the Bureau of Franchises and lublic
Utilities of the City of Long Deachk; ‘"lhfred
Jecobson, City Attor noy, and LQ“liv 2. Still, Jr.,
veputy City Attorney, Oy Leslie . S4ill, Jr.,
for the City of Long Deach, interested parties.

i, F. Hivbbard and Glenn E. Newton for the Cormaission
statlf.

OPINION

De Luxe Vater Taxi Co. i1s a California corporction
engezed in the business of transporting persons and property by
vessel as a coxmon carrier between points in the Los usngeles and
Long Beach harbor areas and between Long Seach and various points
on Santa Catalina Igland. By this application, liled on June 17,
1957, and amended by an amendment filed on June 28, 1957, it seeks
authority to elffect certein increacses in 1t$ fares.

A »ublic hearing on tihe application was held before
Ixaminer Xent C. Rogers ot Long Tecch on August 23, 1957. Prior
to the heariﬁg notice thereof was published a2s required by this
Cormission.

Applicant seeks authority to increase 1ts fares for the

transportation of persons between the Iagnoliz Pler in Long 3Seach

-%-




»,

" A. 39159 - im

and vessols of the U. 3. Navy anchored in Long Zeach-Los Angeles
1

-
-

larbor and waiting time on such service &s follows;

Prasent Fares ronosed Pares

One vay - 5.30 One way - w 50
Round trip - .80 Round trip - 1.00

Children under 5 years of Children under 5 years of

age Ireo when accompanied aze frece when accoupanied

by parent or guardien. by parent or guardian,

Walting time - 535.00 per hour ‘liaiting time - 010.00 per hour.

Fares for all other services will remain the same as
at oresent.

Applicant has not rencdered the service for which it here
seelis 2 rate increase since June 1), 1954, on which date it
discoatinued service without authority from this Commission.g/
Apylicant also has authority from this Comuaission to render service
vetweon the Plco Streot Landing in Long Beach and the cntrance to
Alanitos Bay, and has never rondered service pursuant thereto.

The stalf recomaended that the above authorities be cancelled
unless the applicant establishes sorvice »ursucnt thereto within
ten days frou the date of the hearing herein. The applicant's
nrosident stated that the anplicant has no desire at nresent to

ostablish service to Alaiitos Bay cnd agreed that tho authority

for such sorvice bYe cancelled. It will be so ordered. The

1/ Thts service was authorized by Decision Ho. 2621, dated
August 7, 1933, In Application No. 1877L, and modified by
Decislon No. 3L510, dated Auzust 19, 19LY, in Application
No. 23653. The preseat individual fares were authorized by
gecigiEESSo. 52182, dated Januery 16, 1956, in Application

0. 37 .

Soe Exhibit Wo. 2.

Docision No. 5193L, dated September &, 1955, in Application
¥o. 37083.




A. 39159 - Im

applicant asserts that it cannot resume the service %o and from
the navy ships at present as his city franchise to oporate fronm
llagnollia 2ier has expired.

As justification for the »roposed Iiacreases, the
applicant's prosident testiflied that labor costs have increased
since applicant was authorized to increase its fares for the services
1nvelved (Decision No. 52182, dated January 16, 1950, in Application
No. 37355); that prior to July, 1956, boat omerctors recelved
52.10 per hour; that in July, 1956, operators' wares were advanced
to 52.50 per hour plus time and one-half for overtime; and that
deck hands were receiving $1.57 per hour salery prior to July,

1956, end cinco thet timo have been roceiving i2.17; and that the
total of thcse increases 1s very substantial lnasauch as the
applicant estimates that 1t will have annually 18,000 operator

hours »lus 2,000 hours at time end one~halfl, a2nd will have 10,000

decl: hand hours. The record heroin shows, however, that applicant

voluntarily discontinued operations to the navy vessels prior to
the time the salary incrcases bocaane effective (See maoragraph L
of the application herein),

The head of the Long Bezch Dureau of Franchises and
Dublic Utilities stated that the city will welt watil the Commission
has acted on the instant application before it will decido whether
or not to grant the applicant a franchise to render service between
the iagnolis Plor and the navy ships at anchor in the harvor. Heo
further stated that the burcauw has not made any agreement with
he applicant as to the percentage to be charged for the use of the

nier in the event a franchise is granted.




A. 39139 - §m

Results of operations vrepvared by the applicant for the
year ending December 31, 1956, and estimated results of overztions
for a yoar with the inercaesed fares, arc set out bolow:

January 1. 1955 throuch December 31. 1956

Income:

Packages & Ifreight v, '333.50.
Navy Landing, lagnolia Pier 41,271.85
Harbor trips 968,50
Other landings 952.50
Catalina trins 8,000.00
lifscellaneous & special trips 1,808.72
Boat rental 11,000.C0 )
Groses Income wOl,331.07

Direct Operating Zxpenses:

Operating wages $25,529.73
Station Agent salary 2,809.56
Payroll vaxes, Oper. wages 1,288,72
22yroll taxes, Station Agent

Gas end oil

ladio rentel, supplies

2 & I Insurance, Hull Insurance
il1scellaneous

Rent .agnolia Rier

Repairs, Material

Jepalirs, outside laebor and wages

Total Direct Operating Ixpense
Ovorhoad and O0ffice Expense:

Personal Property Tax on boats &
Tranchise Tax, Business License
Interest exnense

Casuvalty loss

Denreciation, boats

Depreciation, aute and truck
Adv., travel, dues, entertainment
Rent, storage, mooring

Rent, Pacific Landing

Salaries, liznagers, Office
Payroll taxes on above

Office supplies, repairs, ete.
Legal and audit

Tolorphone

Insurance, general

Auvo and truck operating
Compensation Insurance

Total Overhead and Office Lxvense $20.82...57
TOTAL ZXDPENSES $73,182.1
Less Surplus Account from 1955 2, o 5L

Deficit for year & 6,300,652
+20,635.50870,5365.

-




A. 39159 - fm

Estimated results of & 2-boat omeration steady with doudle-up
at liberty-tinme

Tigured at a2 20,000-hour annuzal operstion

18,000 Operator hours 5 2.80 per hour & L5,000.00

2,000 Operator hours 3.60 " ¢ 7,200.00

10,000 Deck hand hours 2.7 " 21,700.00

6,000 Dispatcher hours 1.6 ™o 9,900.00

52 \:eeXs Dispatcher 125.00 per week 5,500.00

52 ‘leeks Office 75.00 per week 3,900.00

52 l.eeks Managers 200.00 pexr week 10,400.00

Jayroll taxes on above 1.,800.00

0ffice overhead and insurance 5,000.00

20,000 boat hours 5 L.00 per hour 80,000.00

Total Estinated Expensos 519k, 400.00

(lizgnolia Picr) Rent 2% for the first {120,000 2,1.00.00

6, rent excess ($99,000) 5,9L.0.00
Total Istimatod Expense with Rent )

’ Percont figured on 219,000 Income $202,740.00
Estinated 1200 passengers per day average, ‘

' or for year L38,000 nmassengers &% 50 conts  219,000.00

Less Exponses 202.71.0.00

Gross Profiy 5 16,260.00 1
State and Federal Incowme Tex on 416,280 _ 5.333.40

¥et Profit % 10,926.60

The results
include only a little
inesmuch as applicant
The estimated results

boat operations. The

into consideration the salary Lacroascs referred to above.

addition, applicant ac

for the year ending December 31, 1956,

over six months of shore boat operations
discontinued such operaticas on June 11, 1956.
under proposed feres assune 20,000 hours of
estimated rosults of future operations talle

In

sumes that the reatal of the lizgnolia 2ier

will be at the rate of 2 wercent of the first 120,000 of gross

tncorie and at the rate of 6 vercent of the gross income for all in

excess of -,120,000.

has rmade no commitments as to the cost ol applicant!'

It was

adnitted that the City of Long Zeach

franchise %o




A. 39159 -’1

use lagnolia Pier and the record shows that the usual franchise
foe is 6 percent of the gross income.

The results of applicant's operations for the 12 months
ending on July 31, 1956, as recorded on its vooks, and the estimated
results of operations for the Joar eading September 30, 1936,
under the wresent and droposed feres, bota Jrepared by the staff,

are as follows:

:D00lkk Records:

Item H

Boat Hours
levaenue

Shore Zoat Passenger Service
Harbor, Gen, Com'l & Othor

Sxpense
ualntenance
Transportation
General Expense
Operating Rents

Depreciation 810

Operating Taxes 1 83&
| \ w1l05,820

Not Before Income Taxesn
Income Taxes

Net Income 3 s v 10,230
Operating Ratio % Sk.3

* 12 months endeq 7-31~57

(Red Fizure)

The staff witnoss vointed out that the shore bozat

Passenger service was rendered for six months only in 1956 and that




a. 3915 - @ @

the cost of labor has increased 33 percent since 1955. He also
rointed out thet the raite baze is depreciated to less than 10
percent ol the original investment and that the records show that
the applicant now owns only two boats, hence the smell amount of
denreciation he‘considered ir detormiaing the rate baso. The
applicant’s president testified thct applicant formerly owned four
diesel-powored boats and one gasoline~poweroed boat, but that all
exceps two (the De Luxe and the Lark) have been transferred to an
affiliated company, the Coastal Marine Transport. The staff witness
further svated that in the forecast the maintenance costs excoed
the recorded figures for the period endfiag July 31, 1956, as the
forecast assumes the taxi service will be operated for 12 months
and the rocorded operations reflect a situation where the taxi
servico was dlscontinued on June 11, 1956. Transportation costs
also reflect a sharp increase for the future due to increased
labor costs and operating rents are based on the former franchise
cost for rentiag lisgnolia 2ier snace of 6% of the gross revenues,
re said.

A review of the estimated results of operation as
Prepared by the staff indicases an operating loss under the present
fares. No corresponding estimated results of operation under
present fares was prepared by the applicant. Under the Proposed
fares the applicant estimates a net ansual earning of 10,926.60
altor incorie taxes. The staff estimates an annual earaning, after

lncome taxes, of 310,230, with an operating ratic of 9.3 percent.




A. 3015 - @

Afser considering the evidence of record, the Commission
iz of the oninioa and finds that the propoced increases in fares
are justified.

A staff memder testified thas applicant is rendering
service to Avalon Bay. By Decision .. 50572, dated September 21,
1934, in Application Ho. 35287, aprlicant was authorized to

of Long Deach, on the one hand, and points and »nlaces on Santa

Catalina Island, excenting therefrom Avalon Bav, on the otner hand.

The appliéant's president stcted that Avalon Bay is the only
point on the fsland to which service is required, so the company
operates to Avalon Bay. Ajnlicant Zs aduonished to review its
operating authorlty and to adhere zhereto in tho future until and
unless it secures authority from this Commission to deviate there-

Trom.

Sased upon the ovidence of record and upon the conclusions
and findings set forth in the preceding on»inion,

IT IS HIREBY ORDaRZD that De Luxe “iater Taxi Co. be and
1t 1s hereby authorized to amend on not less then thirty days'
notice to the Commission aad to the »ublic, Section I of Zts Local
ragsongoer Tariff No. 7 by ostablishing the following fares,
exclusive of federal transportation tex, in lieu of those set forta
In said Section I, for transpoertotion of rersons betwecen applicant's
regular landing in Long Becch and vessols of the U. S. Javy

anchored in the Long Beach-Los Angeles harbor:




a. 3915 - @

Authorized ares

L. DBetweon Regular Landing Ang Cne YWay Round Trip
Long Beach Vosscels of the U.S.
Navy anchored in
Long Beach -
Los Angeles Harbor .50¢ $1.00

Children's Pares

Children under 5 years of age will be
carried free when accompanicd by a
pareat or guardian.

In the event a boat ic held walting at the ship
or shore, the rate of $10 per hour will apply.

IT IS FURTESR OXDERZD thaat the authorlity herein granted
to De Luxe later Taxi Co. to increase ites rates shall expire 4if
the service betweon Lavy shins and the Long 3each Landing 13 not
resumed within ninety days after the effective date of this order.

IT IS FURTEZR ORDIRED tant the authority granted by
Decision io. 5193L, dated Septembder 6, 1955, in Application
fo. 37083, be and the sems hereby is cancelled.

IT IS PURTESR ORDERED that in the event the service
authorlized by the certilficate of »ubdblic convenience and necessity
granted to De Luxe ‘iater Taxi Co. by this Comission by Decision
No. 2621, dated August 7, 1933, in Applicztion KNo. 1877, as
mocifried vy Decision Fo. 34510, dated Avgust 19, 1941, in
Anplication ko. 23653, is aot rondered by the coimany pursuant to
ivs filed tariffs as modifled by the herein decision commencing
on or before 90 days alter the effective date of this order said
authority Lc cancelled o the date of the oxpiration of szid 90
day pmeriod aad De Luxe .ater Yaxi Co. shell, within 10 days there-
after, file amendwments %o its tariffls cancelling ratec for service

Yo and from shipe at anchor ia the Long Beach-Los Angeles Harbor.




Ao 39159 - ..

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within thirty days after the
effective date of this order De Luxe Water Taxi Co. shall file an
amendmont to its passenger tariff Cal. P.U.C. iio. 7, Local
Passenger Tariff No. 7, subdivision III A.l thereofl, to show the
correct hourly charges for & vesszel between LO 2nd not over
50 feet in length with a one wan crew to be $12.50 wer hour.

The effective date of this ordor shall be twonty days

after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco , California, this

/E Ll say o2 (D J;«/’C

1957
<l Um it

Comnissioners




